MANSFIELD Zoning Board of Appeals

CONNECTICUT February 25, 2020, 6:30 PM

Council Chamber | Audrey P. Beck Municipal Building
4 So. Eagleville Road, Mansfield, CT

Page
AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Regular Meeting Minutes 2-3
12-18-2019 Minutes
B. Special Meeting Minutes 4-7
01-07-2020 Minutes
12-18-2019 Minutes-Field Trip
3. PUBLIC HEARINGS
A. Z-0004: Application for a variance to the minimum front yard 8-25

setback requirements to authorize a bridge-like structure 0 feet
from the front property line at 28 Meadowood Road (Parcel ID:
15.21.21) Daiyue Hu owner/applicant.

MOVE to continue the public hearing to March 24, 2020 at 6:30pm.

Z-0004 28 Meadowood ZBA Application

Z-0004 28 Meadowood ZBA Applicant Photographs
Z-0004 28 Meadowood-Aerial Photo with 2 foot contours
Z-0004 28 Meadowood Original Zoning Permit

Z-0004 R-1 District Requirements

Z-0004 28 Meadowood Legal Notices of PH

4. OLD BUSINESS

A. Z-0004: Application for a variance to the minimum front yard
setback requirements to authorize a bridge-like structure 0 feet
from the front property line at 28 Meadowood Road (Parcel ID:
15.21.21) Daiyue Hu owner/applicant.

5. NEW BUSINESS
6. COMMUNICATIONS
7. ADJOURNMENT
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Council Chamber | Audrey P. Beck Municipal Building
4 So. Eagleville Road

MINUTES
Members Present: R. Stearns, A. Welch, S. Woulfin
Members Absent: R. Brosseau, D. Vigneau
Alternates Absent: S. Barefield, D. Blanchard, T. Ward
Staff Present: L. Painter, Director of Planning and Development;

E. Galbraith, Administrative Assistant

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
Acting chair Welch called the meeting to order at 6:02 PM.

MINUTES

Stearns MOVED, Welch seconded, to approve the November 20, 2019 Field Trip Minutes as
presented. Woulfin abstained. Motion PASSED 2-0-1.

Stearns MOVED, Welch seconded, to approve the November 20, 2019 Minutes as presented.
Woulfin abstained. Motion PASSED 2-0-1.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Z-0002: Application for variances to the minimum front and side yard setbacks
to authorize a two-car garage 5 feet from the side property line and 34 feet
from the front property line at 50 Farmstead Road (Parcel ID 15.30.58, R-90

Zone). David Knecht and Lori Smolin Owners/Applicants .

Stearns MOVED, Woulfin seconded, to continue the public hearing on ZBA File No. Z-0002,
Application of David Knecht and Lori Smolin for variances to property located at 50 Farmstead
Road to January 7, 2020 at 6:30 PM. Motion PASSED unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS

A. Z-0002: Application for variances to the minimum front and side yard
setbacks to authorize a two-car garage 5 feet from the side property line
and 34 feet from the front property line at 50 Farmstead Road (Parcel ID
15.30.58, R-90 Zone). David Knecht and Lori Smolin
Owners/Applicants.

Tabled to January 7, 2020 Public Hearing.
B. 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Schedule
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Welch MOVED, Stearns seconded, to adopt the 2020 meeting schedule for the Zoning
Board of Appeals as presented at the December 18, 2019 meeting. Motion PASSED
unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

Z-0004: Application for a variance to the minimum front yard setback
requirements to authorize a bridge-like structure 0 feet from the front property

line at 28 Meadowood Road (Parcel ID: 15.21.21) Daiyue Hu owner/applicant

Woulfin MOVED, Welch seconded, to receive the application of Daiyue Hu dated December 6,
2019 (File z-0004), for a variance to the front yard setback requirements at 28 Meadowood Rd
(Parcel ID: 15.21.21), to refer said application to staff for review and comment, and to schedule
a public hearing for February 25, 2020. Motion PASSED unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT
Welch adjourned the meeting at 6:07 PM.

Respectfully Submitted:

R. Stearns, Secretary
Mansfield Zoning Board of Appeals
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Council Chamber | Audrey P. Beck Municipal Building
4 So. Eagleville Road

Draft MINUTES

Members Present: R. Brosseau, R. Stearns, D. Vigneau, A. Welch, S. Woulfin
Alternates Present: D. Blanchard,

Alternates Absent: S. Barefield, T. Ward

Staff Present: L. Painter, Director of Planning and Development;

E. Galbraith, Administrative Assistant

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Chair Brosseau called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Z-0002: Application for variance s to the minimum front and side yard setbacks to
authorize a two- car garage 5 feet from the side property line and 34 feet from the
front property line at 50 Farmstead Road (Parcel ID 15.30.5 8, R-90 Zone). David
Knecht and Lori Smolin Owners/Applicants.

Brosseau opened the Public Hearing at 6:32 PM. Members present are Brosseau, Stearns,
Vigneau, Welch, and Woulfin.

Painter noted that this hearing is a continuation of an extension granted at the December
regular meeting of the ZBA, previously noticed in The Chronicle newspaper.

Lori Smolin and David Knecht took the stand and introduced themselves as the applicants and
owners of the home at 50 Farmstead Road. Smolin referenced newly submitted information to
support the application including a copy of the original 1962 building permit, a copy of the
zoning regulations from 1962, and a letter of professional opinion from Smolin & Knecht's
contractor, Sunrise Construction.

Smolin recapped their request for a variance. The applicants seek authorization to construct a
two-car garage on the east side of the house, 5 feet from the side property line and 34 feet from
the front property line, which is less than the standard setback requirements for such a project
per the current zoning regulations. Smolin stated that after thorough research, she has
determined that placing a new garage within the standard setbacks would create a number of
problems for the property.

The first set of concerns raised are in relation to the use of a driveway. In order to place a
garage within the standard setbacks, either a new driveway would need to be created, or the
current one would need to be largely extended. According to Town Engineer, Derek Dilaj, a new
driveway cut would not comply with regulations because of the 30% grade in slope with current
regulations calling for a slope of less than 15%. Alternatively, the option to use the current
driveway would require paving across the front lawn, as well as creating a turn-around to

Page 4 of 25



provide a safe exit. Such an increase in impervious material would exacerbate storm water
drainage issues and would not be in line with the town’s low impact recommendations.

Stormwater drainage is already an issue on the property as a sub pump was installed to
manage basement flooding. Any addition of pavement would increase the amount of stormwater
traveling both toward the house, and to the septic field, which is not advised by the Health
Department. In this event, drains would need to be installed to manage water flow, which would
require a 25 foot setback from the well and septic, which would not be possible due to the size
and dimensions of the property.

Upon completion of the applicant’s testimony and with no one from the public wishing to
comment, Welch MOVED, Vigneau seconded, to close the public hearing at 6:46 PM. Motion
PASSED unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS

Z-0002: Application for variance s to the minimum front and side yard setbacks to
authorize a two- car garage 5 feet from the side property line and 34 feet fro m the
front property line at 50 Farmstead Road (Parcel ID 15.30.5 8, R-90 Zone). David
Knecht and Lori Smolin Owners/Applicants.

After member discussion, Welch MOVED, Vigneau seconded, to approve the application of
David Knecht and Lori Smolin dated August 5, 2019 for variances to the minimum front and side
yard setbacks to authorize a two-car garage 5 feet from the side property line and 34 feet from
the front property line at 50 Farmstead Road as shown on the site plan dated July 10, 2019
prepared by Datum Engineering and Surveying. The subject application was heard at public
hearings on October 16, 2019 and January 7, 2020.

In approving this application, the Zoning Board of Appeals considered all Public Hearing
testimony and communications. In accordance with Article 11, Section G.1.c, approval of the
variance is granted based on the following findings:

1. The requested variance is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Regulations and will not have a negative impact on public safety and welfare.

2. Literal enforcement of the regulations would create an unusual hardship based on
the site’s topography and resulting stormwater impacts to the well and septic system
if a new driveway and garage were to be constructed to the west of the house.

Motion PASSED unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

None.

ADJOURNMENT

Brosseau adjourned the meeting at 6:52 PM.

Respectfully Submitted:
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R. Stearns, Secretary
Mansfield Zoning Board of Appeals
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MWSF[ELD Zoning Board of Appeals
. December 18, 2019

FIELD TRIP MINUTES
SPECIAL MEETING
Members Present: A. Welch
Applicants Present: D. Knecht and L. Smolin
Staff Present: L. Painter, Director of Planning and Development;

J. Woodmansee, Planning Specialist

The field trip began at approximately 3:30 p.m. and ended at 3:55 p.m.

Z-0002: Application for variances to the minimum front and side
yard setbacks to authorize a two-car garage 5 feet from the side
property line and 34 feet from the front property line at 50
Farmstead Road (Parcel ID 15.30.58, R-90 Zone). David Knecht
and Lori Smolin Owners/Applicants

The member observed current conditions and site characteristics. No decisions were made.

Respectfully Submitted:

%m%bé—*‘

Jillene B. Woodmansee
Planning Specialist
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2% Medowad P, Mows f1eld 06263
l-tﬂltjl‘{’« hin® o et VARIANCE APPLICATION

A variance is a waiver of a provision of the zoning regulations which can be granted at the discretion
of the Zoning Board of Appeals only on the grounds of hardship for the particular property involved.
This means that if the zoning regulations are strictly enforced, exceptional difficulty or unusual
hardship will result. Unusual shape or topography or other characteristics which would interfere with
its reasonable use are examples of hardships which can be valid grounds for a variance. Personal or
financial hardship for the owner, or hardship which is the result of the applicant’s own actions, cannot
be considered sufficient grounds to grant a variance.

With this in mind, please complete the following carefully.

Describe the proposed project: . '
A otk puild with, orented (wmber, Fondtitn, vag_ug i (jete_to B Sappint, (et

undyton iyt 57 25 ¢ Total lagth of He wnlkuay <" %Lm ool [ B i), One end 44 milg
on,_ bt dayy ‘3("P|l’.- awotter _end 45 Sxtend 1o 200d.

Attach an additional sheet if needed.

Describe the specmc l111dshlp claimed:

the veudn o hoildl o wallyy ¢ beae to oo <6 locato At to (oest oo o4 Yool whiw
ToinA de 0 Sty dey (ﬁrlf?gn If\:“lgjﬁ VoY 0 Wb wall  peing  madly and HIM)M I, ju;JP; 10
fid !H\n” p}ubi.r’r.\:,, e /b.« 1 ﬂ) W’h‘ﬂﬂ DJH 4" WMW\I/{ to vl vater I'J)’ 4NJW {m‘lmf L4y '}f‘d'
0f 1o j!;wr!.

Attach a copy of the site plan. A site plan should be an accurate scale drawing of your property
showing pertinent details with accurate distance specified. (It is not necessary to have a professional
site plan prepared, but it is important that the plan be accurate.) If any sign is proposed, a scaled
elevation drawing must be attached.-

Include a list of the names and addresses of all abutting property owners. (A property owner across a
road or stream is considered abutting.) These names may be secured from the Assessor.

A neighborhood opinion sheet will be sent to you with the notice of your hearing. It is important that
you have this signed by as many neighbors as possible. In so doing, you should explain your proposal
so they may express their approval or disapproval. Neighborhood opinion is also sought at the hearing.
The submission of the neighborhood opinion sheet is required as part of the application process. This
does not mean that all abutting property owners must sign the sheet as long as a good faith effort has
been made by the applicant to obtain neighborhood opinion.
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2/19/2020

28 Meadowood Road

Town of Mansfield, Connecticut

& mainStreetMaps
Selected Parcel: 28 MEADOWOOD RD ID: 15.21.21

MainStreetGIS, LLC
www.mainstreetgis.com
Printed 2/19/2020 from http://www.mainstreetmaps.com/ct/mansfield/internal.asp

This map is for informational purposes only. It is not for appraisal of, description of, or conveyance of land. The Town of Mansfield, Connecticut and MainStreetGIS, LLC assume no legal responsibility for the information contained herein.
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¥, February 18,2020

LEGAL NOTICE

The Mansfield Zonmg Board g{) Appeals : LEGAL NOTICE

will hold a public hearing at 6:30 p.m. on

Tuesday, ngruary 25, 2020, in the Coun- The Mansfi eld Zomng -Board of Appeals

cit Chambers of the Audrey P. Beck Mu- will hold a public hearing at 6:30 p.m.:on

nicipal Building, 4 Soulh Eagleville Rd, to] -} Tuesday, February 25,.2020, in lhe Coun—

hear comments on the application for al: cil Chambers of the Audrey P. Beck Mu-

variance to the minimum front yard set- I | nicipal Building, 4 Solith Eagleville R, lo
| back requirements to authorize a bridge-] . hear comments ‘on the applicatlon for a

like structure O feet from the front property variance to :the minimum. front yard ‘set-

line at 28 Meadowood Road (Parcel ID : 'bl?cklreq(mrergefmsl }o aut!f?orfize ta bridg:-

j wnerfapplicant. .. - -1 ike structure 0 feet from the fron propeily
15.21. 21)Dalyue Fuo ils line .at 28 Meadowood Road {Parcel !D :

At this pubtlc heanng, Interested parhes

115 21 21) Daiyue Hu owner!appltcanl
may appear and written communications:

rnay be recelved. No.information shall bei At this publlc hearmg. lnterested pames ‘
recelved afier the close of the public hear- a may appeal and ‘written’ communlcauons :
ing. Additional information is aval[able in | | may be received. ; No information shall-be
the Mansfield P!ann:ng Office. -+ =7 o - {received after the clgge of the public hear-

: * |ing.. Additional inforfpation is available m

_ Rlchard Brosseau Chalrman | the Mansﬁe|d Planntn O[f'ce
" [ Robert Stearns, Secretary| : o :

_ . i _thhard osseau Chalrman

I e Roben Steamns, Secretary

Doplisned aloleo
5 9l
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LEGAL NOTICE

The Mansfield Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at 6:30 p.m. on
Tuesday, February 25, 2020, in the Council Chambers of the Audrey P. Beck Municipal
Building, 4 South Eagleville Rd, to hear comments on the application for a variance to the
minimum front yard setback requirements to authorize a bridge-like structure 0 feet from
the front property line at 28 Meadowood Road (Parcel ID: 15.21.21) Daiyue Hu
owner/applicant.

At this public hearing, interested parties may appear and written communications may be
received. No information shall be received after the close of the public hearing.
Additional information is available in the Mansfield Planning Office.

Richard Brosseau, Chairman
Robert Stearns, Secretary

TO BE PUBLISHED ON: Thursday, February 13%, 2020 and Wednesday, February 19%
2020

>
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